19 which application is made for the refund.  Any person shall 

20 qualify for a refund in the amount specified under this 

21 paragraph if the person's gross income including the total 

22 household income of which the person is a member does not 

23 exceed the greater of one hundred forty-five percent (145%) 

1 of the median gross household income for the applicant's 

2 person's county of residence or the state, as determined 

3 annually by the economic analysis division of the 

4 department of administration and information. Additionally, 

5 unless the person's tax liability is greater than ten

[...]

6 percent (10%) of the person's household income, no person 

7 shall qualify for a refund under this paragraph unless the 

8 person has total household assets as defined by the 

9 department of revenue through rules and regulations of not 

10 to exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) 

11 per adult member of the household as adjusted annually by 

12 the statewide average Wyoming cost-of-living index 

13 published by the economic analysis division of the 

14 department of administration and information, excluding the 

15 following: